- 1325 -

14

1983 Assembly Bill 1056

Date of enactment: April 18, 1984 Date of publication: April 19, 1984

83 WISACT 208

## 1983 Wisconsin Act 208

AN ACT to create 16.54 (2) (c) of the statutes; and to affect 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, section 2018 (4) (a), (b) (intro.) and 1 and (d); 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, section 2018 (4) (c) 1; 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, section 2018 (4) (c) 2; 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, section 2020 (6) (a) 5 and 6 and (b) 1; and 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, section 2020 (6) (a) 9, relating to increasing the amounts that can be spent for supportive home care and day care services, increasing basic county allocations, approval of use of block grant funds and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 16.54 (2) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

16.54 (2) (c) Notwithstanding s. 20.435, before using any of the funds disbursed by the federal government to the governor under 42 USC 1397 to 1397f, commencing with funds disbursed for federal fiscal year 1986, the department of health and social services shall submit to the joint committee on finance and to the presiding officer of each house of the legislature for referral to the appropriate legislative standing committees the proposed state report required under 42 USC 1397c. The appropriate legislative standing committees shall review the reports, conduct public hearings on the reports and submit recommendations to the department of health and social services regarding the reports. The department of health and social services may not use the federal funds unless the joint committee on finance approves the report.

SECTION 1g. 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, section 2018 (4) (a), (b) (intro.) and 1 and (d) are amended to read:

(1983 Wisconsin Act 27) Section 2018 (4) (a) Before using any of the <u>oil overcharge</u> funds which the federal government has disbursed to the governor <del>under P.L. 97-377, section 155</del>, the governor shall submit to the joint committee on finance a proposal for the use of the funds. On the same day that it receives a proposal from the governor, the joint committee on finance shall give a copy of the proposal to the standing committee of each house of the legislature generally responsible for legislation related to state energy issues. Within 30 days after receipt of the proposal, the standing committees may submit in writing recommendations on the proposal to the joint committee on finance.

(b) (intro.) The joint committee on finance may schedule a meeting under section 13.10 of the statutes, as affected by this act, to approve or disapprove in whole or in part a modify the proposal submitted under paragraph (a):

1. Within 60 working days after the joint committee on finance submits the proposal to the standing committees under paragraph (a), if neither standing committee submits recommendations to the joint committee on finance under paragraph (a).

(d) If the joint committee on finance takes no action which either approves or disapproves in whole or in part under paragraph (b) the governor's proposal for the use of funds under this section, the governor may use the funds according to the proposal <u>submitted under paragraph (a)</u>.

SECTION 1m. 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, section 2018 (4) (c) 1 is renumbered 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, section 2018 (4) (c) and amended to read:

## 83 WISACT 208

li

- 1326 -

(1983 Wisconsin Act 27) Section 2018 (4) (c) The Except as provided under paragraph (d), the governor may not use any funds under any part of the governor's proposal for use of funds under this section which unless the joint committee on finance disapproves under paragraph (b) has approved the proposal for use of the funds submitted under paragraph (a).

SECTION 1r. 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, section 2018 (4) (c) 2 is repealed.

SECTION 2. 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, section 2020 (6) (a) 5 and 6 and (b) 1 are amended to read:

(1983 Wisconsin Act 27) Section 2020 (6) (a) 5. For supportive home care, an amount not to exceed  $\frac{2296,900}{5696,900}$  in calendar year 1984 if the department of health and social services requires a specified amount of funds allocated under subdivision 1 to be spent for supportive home care in 1984. If the department of health and social services does not require a specified amount of funds allocated under subdivision 1 to be spent for supportive home care in 1984, then  $\frac{2296,900}{5696,900}$  in calendar year 1984 shall be added to the amount in subdivision 2 for allocation in accordance with the provisions in subdivision 2.

6. For supportive home care, an amount not to exceed \$451,300 \$651,300 for the first 6 months of 1985 if the department of health and social services requires a specified amount of funds allocated under subdivision 1 to be spent for supportive home care in 1985. If the department of health and social services does not require a specified amount of funds allocated under subdivision 1 to be spent for supportive home care in 1985, then \$451,300 \$651,300 for the first 6 months of 1985 shall be added to the amount in subdivision 2 for allocation in accordance with the provisions in subdivision 2.

(b) 1. For day care services, amounts not to exceed \$8,861,000 \$9,361,000 for 1984 and \$4,584,900 \$4,834,900 for the first 6 months of 1985. Funds allocated by the department of health and social services under this subdivision may not be used by county agencies for purposes other than day care services.

SECTION 3. 1983 Wisconsin Act 27, section 2020 (6) (a) 9 is created to read:

(1983 Wisconsin Act 27) Section 2020 (6) (a) 9. For adjustments to the basic allocations under subdivision 1, amounts not to exceed \$700,000 for 1984 and \$350,000 for the first 6 months of 1985. The department of health and social services shall allocate these funds so that each county receives an equal percentage increase of the amounts it receives under subdivision 1.